PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN

Minutes and Informal Instructions of the Open Meeting of Thursday, September 19, 2024

The Public Service Commission of Wisconsin (Commission) met as noticed. Present were Chairperson Strand, Commissioner Nieto and Commissioner Hawkins.

Minutes

The Commission approved the minutes of the open meeting of Thursday, September 12, 2024.

1740-CW-109 - Application of the City of Eau Claire, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Construct a Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) Removal Facility, in the City of Eau Claire, Eau Claire County, Wisconsin

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

1800-TE-102 - Application of City of Elkhorn, as an Electric Public Utility, Walworth County, Wisconsin, for Approval of an Unmetered Telecom Equipment Service Tariff

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

3320-CW-116 - Application of the City of Manitowoc, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Construct a Water Main Extension Project Outside of Manitowoc's Corporate Limits - Phases 2 and 3, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

4310-CW-110 - Application of the City of Oak Creek, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Construct a Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning Replacement at the Water Treatment Plant, in the City of Oak Creek, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

5940-ER-109 - Application of the Village of Trempealeau, Trempealeau County, Wisconsin, as an Electric Public Utility, for Authority to Adjust Electric Rates

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

Minutes and Informal Instructions of the Open Meeting of Thursday, September 19, 2024
Page 2

The Commission adjourned the meeting at 10:31 a.m.

Cru Stubley Secretary to the Commission

DL:02030728